

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FLORENCE WALLACE ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. POWELL ET AL.,

Defendants.

CONSOLIDATED TO:

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0286

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM CONWAY ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL T. CONAHAN ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0291

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

H.T. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0357

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SAMANTHA HUMANIK,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0630

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS
BARBARA CONAHAN; CINDY CIAVARELLA; ROBERT J. POWELL;
VISION HOLDINGS, LLC; MID-ATLANTIC YOUTH SERVICES CORP.;
PA CHILD CARE, LLC; WESTERN PA CHILD CARE LLC;
ROBERT K. MERICLE; AND MERICLE CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT17

I. LEGAL STANDARD17

II. PLAINTIFFS STATE CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 198319

A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege A §1983 Conspiracy Against All Non-Judicial Defendants19

1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege State Action By And Among Defendants Pursuant To A Conspiracy.....20

(a) The § 1983 “Under Color” Of State Law Requirement Is Satisfied For Private Actors If They Are Alleged To Have Conspired With State Actors20

(b) The Complaints’ Conspiracy Allegations Against The Non-Judicial Defendants Satisfy The “Under Color” Of State Law Requirement23

(c) The Individual Complaint Sufficiently Pleads A § 1983 Conspiracy Claim Against The Mericle Defendants28

2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Defendants’ State Of Mind.....31

B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That The Constitutional Deprivations Caused Their Injuries38

1. Plaintiffs Need Not Plead Direct Causation To State A Claim Under § 1983.....39

2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That They Are Entitled To Compensatory Damages Because Defendants’ Conduct And Conspiracy Caused Their Injuries.....	40
C.	Defendants Wrongly Contend That This Court Must Construe Class Plaintiffs’ § 1983 Claims As Malicious Prosecution Claims.....	45
D.	Provider Defendants Misconstrue Plaintiffs’ § 1983 Claims As <i>Monell</i> Claims	49
E.	The Individual Complaint Sufficiently Alleges A § 1983 Claim On Behalf Of Parent Plaintiffs	52
1.	Count IV Of The Individual Complaint States A Claim For Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	52
2.	Count V Of The Individual Complaint States A Claim For Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	54
F.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently State A Claim For Punitive Damages.....	56
1.	Plaintiffs Need Not Establish Causal Injury To Recover Punitive Damages	56
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege A Claim For Punitive Damages Against The Mericle Defendants	58
III.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD RICO CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS SUCH THAT DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS MUST BE DENIED AS TO THE RICO CLAIMS	63
A.	The Allegations In Plaintiffs’ Complaints Demonstrate That Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue Their RICO Claims	63
1.	RICO’s Proximate Cause Requirement Derives From And Encompasses Common-Law Notions Of Proximate Cause	64
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead A Short And Direct Chain Between Defendants’ Predicate Acts And Plaintiffs’ Injuries	65

3.	The Policy Concerns Underlying The Supreme Court’s Proximate Cause Jurisprudence Support Finding That The Complaints Sufficiently Allege Proximate Cause Under RICO	73
(a)	As To The First Two Policy Concerns, Defendants Incorrectly Argue That Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Too Speculative To Sustain RICO Standing	74
(b)	As To The Third Policy Concern, Defendants Mistakenly Argue That The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania And The Federal Government Can Vindicate The Injuries Caused By Defendants’ RICO Violations	78
B.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead The Existence Of A RICO Association-In-Fact	81
1.	Plaintiffs Affirmatively Allege Sufficient Facts Regarding The Association-In-Fact That Give Rise To Reasonable Inferences As To The Enterprise’s Structure.....	84
2.	Plaintiffs Plead Facts Sufficient To Support An Inference That The Enterprise Existed Separate And Apart From The Pattern Of Racketeering.....	86
3.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Negate The Requirement That The RICO Enterprise Have An Existence Separate And Apart From The Racketeering Activity	88
4.	Individual Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Sufficiently Distinguish Between The Association-In-Fact And Its Participants.....	91
C.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead The Existence Of A RICO Conspiracy With The Object Of Ensuring The Success And Profitability Of PACC And WPACC And Thereby Enriching Defendants And Their Co-Conspirators.....	94
1.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Defendants’ Knowledge Of And Agreement To Further The Goals Of The Conspiracy	96

2. The Complaints Allege A Single Conspiracy To Ensure The Success And Profitability Of PACC And WPACC And To Enrich Defendants And Their Co-Conspirators100

3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Were Caused By The Predicate Acts Committed In Furtherance Of The Conspiracy’s Object.....102

D. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead A Claim For RICO Conspiracy Against Provider Defendants105

E. Plaintiffs Plead Allegations To Support Their RICO Conspiracy Claims Against Barbara Conahan And Cindy Ciavarella.....106

IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR FALSE IMPRISONMENT AGAINST THE PROVIDER DEFENDANTS.....109

A. Plaintiffs Need Not Allege Lack Of Probable Cause In Their False Imprisonment Claims.....110

1. Under Pennsylvania Law, Probable Cause Is Not An Essential Element Of A Claim For False Imprisonment110

2. Provider Defendants Knew Or Should Have Known That Ciavarella’s Detention/Placement Orders Were Not Valid.....113

B. All Plaintiffs Filed Their False Imprisonment Claims Within The Two-Year Statute Of Limitations116

1. Pursuant To The Discovery Rule, Plaintiffs Did Not Discover The Corruption Underlying Their False Imprisonment Claims Until January 2009.....117

2. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Equitable Tolling Based On Defendants’ Efforts To Conceal The Corruption Underlying Their False Imprisonment Claims118

V. THE INDIVIDUAL COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY119

CONCLUSION.....123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

300 Broadway v. Marin Friedman Associates
 No.08-5514, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 95069 (D.N.J. Oct 13, 2009)90

Adams v. Teamsters Local
 214 Fed. Appx. 167 (3d Cir. 2007)21

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.
 398 U.S. 144 (1970) 20, 21

Aetna Insurance Co. v. Boon
 95 U.S. 117 (1877)69

Akrie v. City of Pittsburgh
 No. 8-1636, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 52231 (W.D. Pa. June 22, 2009) 119

Alea London v. Pa. Child Care, LLC
 No. 09-2256, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 36674 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2010)..... 34 35

Alexander v. Polk
 750 F. 2d 250 (3d Cir. 1984)41

Alfaro v. E.F. Hutton & Co.
 606 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....77

Allah v. Al-Hafeez
 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000) 39, 40, 57

Allegheny General Hospital v. Philip Morris, Inc.
 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000) 70, 71

Alston v. Parker
 363 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2004)22

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.
 547 U.S. 451 (2006) 65, 66

Arnold v. International Business Machines Corp.
 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981).....35

Aschroft v. Iqbal
 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... *passim*

Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters
 459 U.S. 519 (1983) 65, 79

B.F. Hirsch v. Enright Refining Co.
 751 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984).....91

Bair v. Purcell
 500 F. Supp. 2d 468 (M.D. Pa. 2007) 120

Beck v. Prupis
 529 U.S. 494 (2000) *passim*

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) *passim*

Bendiburg v. Dempsey
 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990).....33

Boyle v. United States
 129 S.Ct. 2237 (2009)84

Brennan v. Norton
 350 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2003)60

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond Indemnity Co.
 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008) 72, 73, 75

Bristow v. Clevenger
 80 F. Supp. 2d 421 (M.D. Pa. 2000)48

Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.
 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991) 91, 92

Burnsworth v. PC Laboratory
 No. 08-4248, 2010 U.S. App. Lexis 2025 (3d Cir. Jan. 28, 2010)35

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal
 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009) 30, 31

Capogrosso v. Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey
 588 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2009)23

Carey v. Phipus
 435 U.S. 247 (1978) *passim*

Carlson v. Green
 446 U.S. 14 (1980)57

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King
 533 U.S. 158 (2001)92

Cement-Lock v. Gas Technology Institute
 No. 05-0018, 2006 WL 3147700 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2006).....76

Chambers v. Montgomery
 192 A.2d 355 (Pa. 1963).....60

Chambers v. School District of Philadelphia Board of Education
 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....56

Chang v. University of Rhode Island
 606 F. Supp. 1161 (D.R.I. 1985)77

CIT Group/Equipment Financing, Inc v. Kronos, Inc.
 Civil Action No. 9-432, 2009 WL 3579037 (W.D.Pa. Sept. 16, 2009)..... 82, 83

Cochetti v. Desmond
 572 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1978) 58, 59, 60

Colony Insurance Co. v. Mid-Atlantic Youth Services Corp.
 No. 09-1773, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21432 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010)34

Common Cause v. Pennsylvania
 558 F. 3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)41

Conley v. Gibson
 355 U.S. 41 (1957)18

Connor v. Reinhard
 847 F. 2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988).....35

Crabtree v. Muchmore
 904 F.2d 1475 (10th Cir. 1990).....23

Crane v. Cumberland County
 No. 99-1798, 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22489 (M.D. Pa. June 16, 2000)25

Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Services
 103 F.3d 1123 (3rd Cir. 1997).....55

Daniel Boone Area School District v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.
 187 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2002) 120, 121, 122, 123

Daniels v. Williams
 474 U.S. 327 (1986)32

Darr v. Wolfe
 767 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1989)22

DeBellis v. Kulp
 166 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 112

Dennis v. Sparks
 449 U.S. 24 (1980) 22, 51

Dintino v. Echols
 243 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D. Pa. 2003), aff'd 91 F. App'x 783 (3d Cir. 2004) ... 110,
 111

East Hampton Dewitt Corp. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.
 490 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1973)69

Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times
 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998) 80, 81

Feld v. Merriam
 485 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1984).....60

Fillman v. Ryon
 168 Pa. 484 (1895)..... 113

Fisher v. Confer
 No. 08-3297, 2009 WL 405551 (3d Cir. Feb 19, 2009).....22

Flood v. Makowski
 No. 03-1803, 2004 WL 1908221 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2004) *passim*

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside
 578 F.3d 203 (2009) *passim*

Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. Tucker
 868 F.2d 74, 81 (3d Cir. 1989) 39, 40

Freedom Medical, Inc. v. Gillespie
 634 F. Supp. 2d 490 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... *passim*

G.J.D. v. Johnson
 713 A.2d 1127 (Pa. 1998).....60

Gagliardi v. Lynn
 285 A.2d 109 (Pa. 1971)..... 112

General Refractories Co. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.
 337 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2003) 119, 120

Genty v. Resolution Trust Co.
 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)79

Griffin v. United States
 502 U.S. 46 (1991)82

Grohmann v. Kirschman
 32 A 32 (Pa. 1895)..... 113

Guarrasi v. Gibbons
 No. 07-5475, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 77886 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2009).....36

Gutierrez-Rodriquez v. Cartagena
 882 F. 2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989)35

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.
 492 U.S. 229 (1989) 109

Hamay v. County of Washington
 435 A.2d 606 (Pa. Super. 1981) 115

Hammond v. Creative Financial Planning Org.
 800 F. Supp. 1244 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....23

Heck v. Humphrey
 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 45, 46, 48

Hector v. Watt
 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)46

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, New York
 130 S.Ct. 983 (2010) 65, 67, 68, 80

Hetzel v. Swatz
 909 F. Supp. 261 (M.D. Pa. 1995).....50

Hohe v. Casey
 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)40

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.
 503 U.S. 258 (1992) *passim*

Hopkins v. Vaughn
 No. 06-323, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 39564 (M.D. Pa. May 12, 2008)60

In re Actiq Sales and Marketing Practices Litigation
 No. 07-4492, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 43710 (3d Cir. May 22, 2009).....90

In re American Investors Life Insurance Co. v. Annuity Marketing & Sales Practices
 MDL 1712, 2006 WL 1531152 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2006)83

Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.
 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995) 92, 93

Jennings v. Shuman
 567 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1977)48

Johnson v. Duffy
 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)35

Keenan v. City of Philadelphia
 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. Pa. 1992) 59, 62

Lake v. Arnold
 112 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 1997)20

Lester v. Percudani
 556 F. Supp. 2d 473 (M.D. Pa. 2008)80

Lester v. Percudani
 Nos. 01-1182, 04-0832, 2008 WL 4722749 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 2008)..... 100

Longmont United Hospital v. Saint Barnabas Corp.
 305 F. App's. 892 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 670, 71

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.
 457 U.S. 922 (1982)19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)41

Lum v. Bank of America
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)19

Magnum v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia
 No. 06-2589, 2006 WL 3359642 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2006).....81

Magnum v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia
 253 Fed App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2007).....75

Malley v. Briggs
 475 U.S. 335 (1986)46

Marks v. United States
 430 U.S. 188 (1977)65

McCleester v. Mackel
 No. 06-120J, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 27505 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2009) ... 32, 36, 37

McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.
 Civ No. 08-1123, 2009 WL 775402 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2009).....83

McGriff v. Vidovich
 699 A.2d 797 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)..... 112

Meeks-Owens v. F.D.I.C.
 557 F. Supp. 2d 566 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 94, 95, 96, 100

Melo v. Hafer
 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990)22

Memphis Community School District v. Stachura
 477 U.S. 299 (1986)56

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.
 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)78

Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Services, Inc.
 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994)70

Mitchell v. Guzick
 138 F. App'x 496 (3d Cir. 2005)49

Monell v. Department of Social Services
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 13, 50

Morris v. Dearborne
 181 F. 3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999).....35

National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Tarkanian
 488 U.S. 179 (1988)36

Nesbitt v. Erie Coach Co.
 204 A.2d 473 (Pa. 1964)..... 118

Newport v. Fact Concerts
 453 U.S. 247 (1981)57

Norton v. Liddel
 620 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1980).....34

Olender v. Township of Bensalem
 32 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 112

Panayotidis v. Rabenold
 35 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 24, 26

Pappa v. Unum Life Insurance Co.
 No. 3:07-0708, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21500 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 82, 83

Parrino v. Swift
 No. 06-0537, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 40361 (D.N.J. June 19, 2006).....90

Patterson v. Armstrong Children & Youth Services
 141 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Pa. 2001)55

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)29

Phillips v. County of Allegheny
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 18, 19, 33, 64

Piccolini v. Simon's Wrecking
 686 F. Supp. 1063 (M.D. Pa. 1988) 118

Pilchesky v. Miller
 No. 05-2074, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 73681 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2006).....36

Piskanin v. Hammer
 No. 04-1321, 2005 WL 3071760 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2005).....47

Pocono International Raceway, Inc. v. Pocono Produce, Inc.
 503 Pa. 80 (Pa. 1983) 116, 117

RDK Truck Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.
 No. 04-4007, 2009 WL 1441578 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2009) *passim*

Reed v. Farley
 512 U.S. 339 (1994)44

Rehkop v. Berwick Healthcare Corp.
 95 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 1996) 104, 107

Renk v. City of Pittsburgh
 641 A.2d 289 (Pa. 1994)..... 109, 110

Rode v. Dellarciprete
 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)36

Rose v. Bartle
 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) *passim*

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co. v. Williamson
 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000)91

Sales v. Grant
 158 F. 3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998)35

Salinas v. United States
 522 U.S. 52 (1997) 96, 97, 109

Savarese v. Agriss
 883 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1989)60

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk
 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995)91

Seville Industrial Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.
 742 F.2d 786, 790 (3d Cir. 1984) 18, 82

Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.
 885 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1989) 94, 95, 97, 108

Sherson v. Cholish
 Civ. no. 3:07-CV-1011, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15678
 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2008) 20, 21

Smith v. Berg
 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001) *passim*

Smith v. Central Dauphin School District
 511 F. Supp. 2d 460 (M.D. Pa. 2007)60

Stacey v. City of Hermitage
 178 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2004)53

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.
 171 F.3d 918 (3d Cir. 1999) 70, 71, 74

Stepp v. Mangold
 No. 94-2108, 1998 WL 309921 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1998)47

Tarlecki v. Mercy Fitzgerald Hospital
 No. 01-1347, 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12937 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2002) 111

Teeple v. Carabba
 No. 07-2976, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 119937 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2009) 112

Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.
 412 A.2d 466, 472 (Pa. 1979)..... 120

Todarol v. Bowman
 872 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989)22

Town of Kearny v. Hudson Meadows Urban Corp.
 829 F.2d 1263 (3d Cir. 1987) 87, 89

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.
 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)77

Troxel v. Granville
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)55

United States v. Console
 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993) 87, 89

United States v. Irizarry
 341 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2003)82

United States v. Kelly
 892 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1989) 102

United States v. Pelullo
 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992) 86, 87

United States v. Perholtz
 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....86

United States v. Price
 383 U.S. 787 (1966)21

United States v. Riccobene
 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983) 82, 89

United States v. Smith
 789 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1986) 102

United States v. Turkette
 452 U.S. 576 (1981)82

Urland v. Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
822 F.2d 1268 (3d Cir. 1987) 118

Via v. Cliff
470 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1972)47

Waddell v. Forney
108 F. 3d 889 (8th Cir. 1997)35

Wallace v. Powell
No. 09-0286, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 109163 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2009)..... 114

Watterson v. Page
987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)19

Whitley v. Allegheny County
No. 07-403, 2010 WL 892207 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010)47

Williams v. Fedor
69 F. Supp. 2d 649 (M.D. Pa. 1999)49

Williams v. Pennsylvania State Police
144 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....36

Young v. Pleasant Valley School District
No. 07-854, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 10829 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2008).....59

Zaimes v. Cammerino
No. 09-1963, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 31887 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2010)..... 23, 26

STATUTES

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5524..... 114

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 77, 78, 79, 106

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 60, 62, 100

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)17

TREATISES

Prosser and Keaton on Law of Torts § 41 (5th ed. 1984).....64

Prosser and Keaton on Law of Torts § 44 (5th ed. 1984).....69

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(2).....60

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A: *In re: Expungement of Juvenile Records and Vacatur or Luzerne County Juvenile Consent Decrees or Adjudications from 2003-2008*, No. 81 MM 2008 (Pa. Oct. 29, 2009) (“October 29 Order”).
- Exhibit B: *In re: Expungement of Juvenile Records and Vacatur or Luzerne County Juvenile Consent Decrees or Adjudications from 2003-2008*, No. 81 MM 2008, at 2 (Pa. March 29, 2010) (“March 29 Order”).
- Exhibit C: Transcript of Proceedings of Arraignment and Guilty Plea, *United States v. Powell*, No. 09-189 (M.D. Pa. July 1, 2009).
- Exhibit D: Information, *United States v. Mericle*, No. 02-6000 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2009) (“Mericle Information”).
- Exhibit E: Transcript of Proceedings of Arraignment and Guilty Plea, *United States v. Mericle*, No. 09-247, (M.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2009) (“Mericle Transcript”).
- Exhibit F: Plea Agreement, *United States v. Conahan*, No. 09-272 (M.D. Pa. April 29, 2010) (“Conahan Plea Agreement”).
- Exhibit G: Indictment, *United States v. Ciavarella*, No. 09-272 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2009).
- Exhibit H: Jennifer Learn-Andes, *Juvenile Detention Center Commissioner Says ‘Unsolicited’ Proposal for Facility a ‘Sweetheart Deal,’* Wilkes-Barre Times Leader, July 7, 2001.
- Exhibit I: Lease Agreement Between PA Child Care, LLC and the County of Luzerne (Nov. 17, 2004).
- Exhibit J: Letter from Kevin M. Friel, Pennsylvania Bureau of Financial Operations, to Richard Gold, Office of Children, Youth, and Families (Jan. 11, 2008).
- Exhibit K: Memorandum from Chief Justice Ronald D. Castille to the Honorable John M. Cleland (Nov. 4, 2009).
